

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOECHLER, P.C.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY

*Counsel of Record*

CAROLINE A. FLYNN

AMY FEINBERG

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 Eleventh Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-2200

melissa.sherry@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Deepens An Existing Circuit Split.....	9
A. There Is A Conflict Between The Eighth And Ninth Circuits And The D.C. Circuit..	10
B. This Is A Square Split.....	12
C. Further Percolation Will Only Exacerbate The Confusion.....	13
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents And Is Wrong.....	15
A. This Court’s Precedents Establish A High Bar Before A Time Limit Will Be Treated As Jurisdictional .....	15
B. Section 6330(d)(1) Is Not The Rare Jurisdictional Time Limit .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
III. The Question Presented Is Important And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	29

**APPENDIX**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, <i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 967 F.3d 760 (8th Cir. 2020).....	1a
Order of the United States Tax Court Granting Motion to Dismiss, <i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , No. 18578-17 L (T.C. Feb. 15, 2019).....	13a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , No. 19- 2003 (8th Cir. Nov. 17, 2020) .....	16a
26 U.S.C. § 6015 .....	18a
26 U.S.C. § 6330 .....	31a
26 U.S.C. § 7623 .....	39a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	2, 16
<i>Boyd v. Commissioner</i> , 451 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Cunningham v. Commissioner</i> , 716 F. App'x 182 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	23
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010).....	2
<i>Duggan v. Commissioner</i> , 879 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7, 10, 18, 23
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	3
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	2, 16
<i>Friedel v. Commissioner</i> , No. 11239-19W, 2020 WL 5569697 (T.C. Sept. 17, 2020) .....	13
<i>Golsen v. Commissioner</i> , 54 T.C. 742 (1970) .....	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	2, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gray v. Commissioner</i> , 138 T.C. 295 (2012).....	6
<i>Gray v. Commissioner</i> , 723 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Guralnik v. Commissioner</i> , 146 T.C. 230 (2016).....	6, 23, 27
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Services of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	2, 16, 28
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	2, 8, 11, 15, 16
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	2, 21
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	12, 15, 21
<i>Kaplan v. Commissioner</i> , 552 F. App'x 77 (2d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	3
<i>Matuszak v. Commissioner</i> , 862 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2017).....	19



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Myers v. Commissioner</i> , 928 F.3d 1025 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nauflett v. Commissioner</i> , 892 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 2018).....	18, 27
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019).....	22
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	2
<i>Rubel v. Commissioner</i> , 856 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	19, 27
<i>Sarrell v. Commissioner</i> , 117 T.C. 122 (2001) .....	27
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	3
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Springer v. Commissioner</i> , 416 F. App'x 681 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	2
<i>Tuka v. Commissioner</i> , 348 F. App'x 819 (3d Cir. 2009).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers &amp; Trainmen General Committee of Adjustment, Central Region,</i> 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	2
<i>United States v. Brockamp,</i> 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	22
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong,</i> 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi,</i> 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	17

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 6015.....	18
26 U.S.C. § 6015(e)(1) .....	21
26 U.S.C. § 6015(e)(1)(A) .....	18
26 U.S.C. § 6213(a).....	21
26 U.S.C. § 6320(a).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 6320(b).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 6320(c).....	4, 5
26 U.S.C. § 6321 .....	3, 4
26 U.S.C. § 6330(a).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
26 U.S.C. § 6330(b).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c) .....	4, 19
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(1).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(2).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(2)(A).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(3).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d)(1) .....	5, 17, 19, 22
26 U.S.C. § 6330(e).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 6331 .....	3, 4
26 U.S.C. § 7345 .....	21
26 U.S.C. § 7482(b)(1) .....	24
26 U.S.C. § 7502 .....	27
26 U.S.C. § 7502(e).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 7503.....	6
26 U.S.C. § 7623(b).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 7623(b)(1) .....	10
26 U.S.C. § 7623(b)(2) .....	10
26 U.S.C. § 7623(b)(3) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
26 U.S.C. § 7623(b)(4) .....	7, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Pub. L. No. 105-206, 112 Stat. 685 (1998) .....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bryan T. Camp, <i>New Thinking about Jurisdictional Time Periods in the Tax Code</i> , 73 Tax Law. 1 (2019) .....	12
Bryan T. Camp, <i>Tax Administration as Inquisitorial Process and the Partial Paradigm Shift in the IRS Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998</i> , 56 Fla. L. Rev. 1 (2004).....	4
Kristen A. Parillo, <i>Whistleblower Deadline Isn't Jurisdictional, D.C. Circuit Holds</i> , Tax Notes Federal (2019, online) .....	12
National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>2019 Purple Book</i> (Dec. 31, 2018), <a href="https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/ARC18_PurpleBook.pdf">https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/ARC18_PurpleBook.pdf</a> .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>2020 Purple Book</i> (Dec. 31, 2019), <a href="https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/ARC19_PurpleBook.pdf">https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/ARC19_PurpleBook.pdf</a> .....	24
National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>2021 Purple Book</i> (Dec. 31, 2020), <a href="https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/ARC20_PurpleBook.pdf">https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/ARC20_PurpleBook.pdf</a> .....	24, 25, 27
National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>Annual Report to Congress 2020</i> (Dec. 31, 2020), <a href="https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/ARC20_FullReport.pdf">https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/ARC20_FullReport.pdf</a> .....	12, 23, 24, 25, 27
S. Rep. No. 105-174 (1998).....	4
William Strunk Jr. & E.B. White, <i>The Elements of Style</i> (4th ed. 2000) .....	20
